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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1288

  ANSWERED ON 30/07/2024


SGSY AND NRLM


1288 Shri Sukanta Kumar Panigrahi:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state:


(a) whether positive results been achieved by providing continuous employment training toyouth living below poverty line under the Swarnjayanti Gram SwarozgarYojana (SGSY) and theNational Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of beneficiaries under the said programmes, State-

wise including Odisha; and

(d) the details of various types of training being provided under the said programmesalongwith its utility?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): Yes.


(b): Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) is undertaking two poverty alleviation initiatives for imparting training to the rural youth living below poverty line to enable them to have access to gainful employment under the National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM). The details are as below:


(i) DeenDayalUpadhyayaGrameenKaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY) is a placement linked skill development program implemented in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode with a mandate for minimum placement of 70% of the trained candidates. DDU-GKY has its origins in the wage employment linked "Special
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Projects" skilling component of the Swarnajayanti Gram SwarojgarYojana (SGSY), which was subsequently renamed as Aajeevika Skills when SGSY was converted to NRLM. Taking into account the focus on improving quality and employment outcomes in the National Policy on Skill Development, and need to increase the coverage of Skill Development programmes in remote rural areas, the scheme has been revamped in its present form in terms of announcement of Antoydaya Divas on 25th September 2014. Under DDU-GKY, till June, 2024, more than 16.50 lakhs candidates have been trained and more than 10.52 lakhs candidates have been placed.

(ii) Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) are specialized institutions focused on providing skill training and promoting self-employment among rural youth in India.

Operated by the banks in partnership with the Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD), these institutes offer free, practical, and hands-on training programs of varying durations. Under

RSETIs, till June, 2024, more than 50.72 lakhs candidates have been trained and more than 36.23 lakhs candidates have been settled.


(c) The State-wise details (including Odisha) of the number of beneficiaries trained and placed/settled under DDU-GKY and RSETI are given in Table (A) & (B) of Annexure-I.


(d) Under DDUGKY, trainings are provided in various National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) aligned courses belonging to 37 sectors whereas RSETIs impart training in 64 different courses to provide livelihood opportunities for rural poor youth. The sector and course wise details of trainings provided under DDU-GKY and RSETIs are given in Table (C) & (D) of Annexure-II.

*****
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1288 due for reply on 30.07.2024.

Table (A): State/UT-wise details of candidates trained and placed under DDU-GKY till June, 2024

Sl. No.  State

Candidates trained and placed

under DDU-GKY till June'24

Trained Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 126780 109696

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1663 834

3 Assam 80945 47362

4 Bihar 79195 45827

5 Chhattisgarh 57607 32166

6 Gujarat 28368 17377

7 Haryana 47886 34856

8 Himachal Pradesh 14838 7444

9 Jammu and Kashmir 69517 44093

10 Jharkhand 72962 38126

11 Karnataka 54716 34748

12 Kerala 73869 43301

13 Madhya Pradesh 86183 48469

14 Maharashtra 58865 40035

15 Manipur 6227 3244

16 Meghalaya 6732 4125

17 Mizoram 2243 1413

18 Nagaland 6928 4430

19 Odisha 214528 175238

20 Punjab 40002 26217

21 Rajasthan 76468 40271

22 Sikkim 3005 1433

23 Tamil Nadu 73369 67679

24 Telangana 62244 49806

25 Tripura 11783 6699

26 Uttar Pradesh 228554 85960

27 Uttarakhand 21396 12928

28 West Bengal 41205 27413

29 Puducherry 2168 1367

30 A. N. Islands 753 332

  Total 1650999 1052889
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Table (B): State/UT-wise details of candidates trained and settled under RSETIs

till June, 2024:

S.No. State/ UT
Candidates

Trained

Candidates

Settled

1
Andaman And Nicobar

Islands
4774 3758

2 Andhraﾠpradesh 162495 117981

3 Arunachalﾠpradesh 3179 1765

4 Assam 156412 102216

5 Bihar 330369 233711

6 Chhattisgarh 142016 99879

7 Goa 368 62

8 Gujarat 314368 220787

9 Haryana 168760 109223

10 Himachalﾠpradesh 72119 49376

11 Jammuﾠand Kashmir 95431 69027

12 Jharkhand 206952 141458

13 Karnataka 389596 282806

14 Kerala 141788 107868

15 Ladakh 6136 2838

16 Lakshadweep 1665 917

17 Madhyaﾠpradesh 388709 271007

18 Maharashtra 286668 209299

19 Manipur 5914 3911

20 Meghalaya 19808 10769

21 Mizoram 6652 5845

22 Nagaland 4117 2653

23 Odisha 260145 198126

24 Puducherry 9806 7359

25 Punjab 135968 91651

26 Rajasthan 393932 284663

27 Sikkim 4566 3219

28 Tamil Nadu 292102 217277

29 Telangana 90324 68909

30
Dadra and Nagar haveli and

Daman And Diu
8005 5228

31 Tripura 35150 22867

32 Uttarﾠpradesh 677353 493991

33 Uttarakhand 89408 63623

34 West Bengal 167542 119498

  Total 5072597 3623567
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 Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply of part (d) of

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1288 due for reply on 30.07.2024.

Table (C): Sectors under which training is imparted in DDU-GKY

S. No. SECTOR

1 AEROSPACE AND AVIATION

2 AGRICULTURE

3 APPAREL MADEUPS AND HOME FURNISHINGS

4 AUTOMOTIVE

5 BEAUTY & WELLNESS

6 BFSI

7 CAPITAL GOODS

8 CONSTRUCTION

9 DOMESTIC WORKERS

10 ELECTRONICS

11 FOOD PROCESSING

12 FURNITURE & FITTINGS

13 GEM & JEWELLERY

14 GREEN JOBS

15 HANDICRAFTS AND CARPET

16 HEALTHCARE

17 HYDROCARBON

18 INFRASTRUCTURE EQUIPMENT

19 INSTRUMENTATION

20 IRON AND STEEL

21 IT-ITES

22 LEATHER

23 LIFE SCIENCES

24 LOGISTICS

25

MANAGEMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND

PROFESSIONAL SKILLS

26 MEDIA & ENTERTAINMENT

27 MINING

28 PAINTS AND COATINGS

29 PLUMBING

30 POWER

31 PWD

32 RETAIL

33 RUBBER

34 SPORTS, PHYSICAL EDUCATION, FITNESS & LEISURE

35 TELECOM

36 TEXTILES

37 TOURISM & HOSPITALITY
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 Table (D): List of training courses in RSETIs

Sl.

No.

Type of

Entrepreneurship

Development

Programme (EDP)

Qualification Name

1 General EDPs Grocery &Kirana Shop

2 General EDPs Bank Mitra

3 General EDPs General EDP

4 General EDPs
Training Programme on Financial Literacy

for FLCRPs

5 Agricultural EDPs Resham Kosh Utpadak Udyami

6 Agricultural EDPs Dairy Farming and Vermi Compost Making

7 Agricultural EDPs Sheep Rearing

8 Agricultural EDPs Poultry

9 Agricultural EDPs Goat Rearing

10 Agricultural EDPs
Cultivation of Medicinal and Aromatic

Plants

11 Agricultural EDPs Rubber Tapping & Processing

12 Agricultural EDPs Piggery

13 Agricultural EDPs Commercial floriculture

14 Agricultural EDPs
Vegetable Nursery Management and

Cultivation

15 Agricultural EDPs Bee Keeping

16 Agricultural EDPs Mushroom cultivation

17 Agricultural EDPs Gardening and Landscaping

18 Agricultural EDPs Poly Houses & Shade Net Farming

19 Agricultural EDPs Pissiculture

20 General EDPs
Business Correspondent & Business

Facilitator

21 General EDPs EDP to Persons with Disabilities

22 Process EDPs Fast Food Stall Udyami

23 Process EDPs Travel & Tourist Guide

24 Process EDPs
Photo Farming, Lamination and Screen

Printing

25 Product EDPs Homemade Agarbatti Maker

26 Product EDPs Paper Cover, Envelope and File Making

27 Product EDPs Papad, Pickle and Masala Powder

28 Product EDPs Candle Making
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29 Agricultural EDPs Commercial Horticulture

30 Agricultural EDPs Krishi Udyami

31 General EDPs Debt Recovery Agents

32 General EDPs
Entrepreneurship Development Programme

(EDP)

33 Process EDPs House Aaya

34 Process EDPs
Installation & Servicing of CCTV Camera,

Security Alarm & Smoke Detector

35 Product EDPs Soft Toys Maker and Seller

36 Product EDPs Jute Products Udyami

37 Product EDPs Bamboo & Cane Craft Making

38 Product EDPs Costume Jewelry Udyami

39 Process EDPs Masonry & Concrete Work

40 Process EDPs Photography and Videography

41 Process EDPs Cell phone Repairs and Service

42 Process EDPs Beauty Parlor Management

43 Process EDPs Welding and Fabrication

44 Process EDPs Electric Motor Rewinding & Repair Services

45 Process EDPs Two Wheeler Mechanic

46 Process EDPs LMV Owner Driver

47 Process EDPs Gharelu Vidyut Upkaran Seva Udyami

48 Process EDPs House Wiring

49 Process EDPs Men's Parlour and Salon Udyami

50 Process EDPs TV Technician

51 Process EDPs Computerized Accounting

52 Process EDPs Plumbing and Sanitary Works

53 Process EDPs Refrigeration and Air-conditioning

54 Process EDPs Alluminium Fabrication

55 Process EDPs UPS and Battery Making & Servicing

56 Process EDPs Carpentry

57 Product EDPs Men's Tailor

58 Product EDPs
Vastra Chitra Kala Udyami (Embroidery &

Fabric Painting)

59 Product EDPs Women’s Tailor

60 General EDPs
Community Resource Person for Enterprise

Promotion - CRP-EP

61 Process EDPs Desktop Publishing

62 Process EDPs Computer Hardware & Networking

63 Agricultural EDPs Matsya Mitra

64 Agricultural EDPs Pashu Mitra


*****

